Aug	0.03	0.10	100	5.02	3.90	22.3	100	Aug	0.03	0.08	100	5.26	3.38	35.7	102
Sep	0.04	0.11	100	4.71	3.63	22.9	100	Sep	0.03	0.08	100	4.74	3.12	34.2	100
Oct	0.07	0.14	100	4.77	3.66	23.3	100	Oct	0.06	0.09	100	4.50	3.16	29.8	100
Nov	0.08	0.14	100	5.3	4.36	17.7	100	Nov	0.05	0.12	100	4.97	3.26	34.4	196
Dec	0.08	0.14	100	5.29	3.55	32.9	100	Dec	0.05	0.13	100	4.26	3.06	28.2	160
Average	0.05			4.47	3.46	22.5	117.9		0.04			4.48	3.08	31.2	133.1
Average Both Plants			NTU 0.04	Raw TOC 4.48	Tap TOC	% Removal 26.8	TOC % compliance is based on compliance with the TCECI rules on TOC removal. Plants must meet or exceed 100% compliance based on a running quarterly average.								

TTHM's 2022

Date of Samples	3/10/2022	4/14/2022	8/23/2022	11/15/2022	
Address of Sample	1 st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Average of Quarters
4501 E HWY 31	32.2	36.5	62.1	43.9	43.7
2117 W 15th Ave	40.2	46.1	60.0	49.5	49.0
3500 Northpark	41.6	45.1	63.3	49.7	49.9
700 E 16th Ave	37.2	41.7	58.4	48.8	46.5
Average for each quarter	37.8	42.4	61.0	48.0	47.3

Haa5's 2022

Date of Samples	3/10/2022	4/14/2022	8/23/2022	11/15/2022	
Address of Sample	1 st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Average of Quarters
4501 E HWY 31	14.6	16.7	22.5	10.9	16.2
2117 W 15th Ave	16.0	15.0	18.9	13.4	15.8
3500 NorthDark	15.7	14.9	18.4	14.8	16.0
700 E 16th Ave	14.8	11.2	18.5	11.3	14.0
Average for each quarter	15.3	14.5	19.6	12.6	15.5

THE FOLLOWING TABLES CONTAIN TEST RESULTS FOR NAVARRO MILLS WATER SUPPLY

No Source Water Assessment for your drinking water source(s) has been conducted by the TCEQ for your water system. The report describes the susceptibility and the types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information in this assessment allows us to focus our source water protection strategies.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/14/2020	1.3	1.3	0.18	1	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	09/14/2020	0	15	1.3	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2022 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2022	20	0 - 18.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2022	77	18.8 - 55.3	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2022	0.04	0.04 - 0.04	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2022	24.6	24.6 - 24.6	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2022	2	2.04 - 2.04	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2022	0.126	0.04 - 0.126	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	01/29/2020	4.7	4.7 - 4.7	0	50	pCi/L *	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	01/12/2021	0.5	0.5 - 0.5	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramines	2022	2.36 mg/L	1.10 mg/L	4	4	Mg/L	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	04/01/2022	06/30/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. The drinking water was tested, and no chlorine residuals were over the MRDL; however we did fail to send the quarterly report in to TCEQ on time.

Mandatory Language for Monitoring and Reporting Violation
Failure to Submit a Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR)
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR/CHLORINE

The **Navarro Mills Water Supply** water system PWS ID **1750024** has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC), Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to properly disinfect water before distribution, maintain acceptable disinfection residuals within the distribution system, monitor the disinfectant residual at various locations throughout the distribution system, and report the results of that monitoring to the TCEQ on a quarterly basis.

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water is safe from microbial contamination.

This violation(s) occurred in the monitoring period(s) Second Quarter of 2022.

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

The water is properly disinfected and monitored on a routine basis. The Quarterly Operating Report was sent in late. We have taken measures to ensure that all reports are sent to TCEQ in a timely manner.

Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have questions regarding this matter, you may contact **Randy Jankowski** at 254-578-1618.

Posted /Delivered on: June 20, 2023